
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 30 July 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2012  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of interest   

3. 2011/12 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
- Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 9 - 40) 

4. Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012  - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 41 - 218) 

5. Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 
2013/14-2016/17 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 
219 - 240) 

6. Audit Committee Update - Report of External Auditor  (Pages 241 - 
254) 

7. Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period 
April to June 2012  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 
255 - 270) 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   



 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 July 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 28 June 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, R Ord and D J Southwell. 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Ms K Larkin-Bramley and Mr T Hoban. 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hodgson. 
 
Also Present: 

C Banks and C Wardell (Audit Commission). 
 

 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police 
Authority.  Together with other declarations from Ms Larkin-Bramley, a declaration 
be provided that she is a lecturer at New College Durham. 
 
 

3 Disposal of Council Land and Property 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided the Committee with an insight into the 
current policies, practices and procedures relating to the identification, valuation 
and disposal of land (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Planning and Investment Manager informed the Committee that prior to local 
government review there had been different approaches relating to the acquisition 
and disposal of land across the County and it was clear at the time that a strategy 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



was required to harmonise these arrangements which was later agreed by the 
council’s Cabinet in 2010. 
 
Councillor R Ord commented that it was evident that significant progress had been 
carried out and it was encouraging to note that the Council was utilising money to 
secure the best advantage and hoped this would continue. Councillor Ord did 
however express concern at the valuation of some smaller areas of land attached to 
properties which were prone to fly-tipping and the burning of rubbish.  The potential 
monies spent to clear such incidents came at a cost to partner agencies as well as 
the Council. Councillor Ord also asked for clarification about the placing of 
covenants when selling land. 
 
In response the Committee were informed that the Asset Management Team’s 
main obligation was to obtain and secure the best possible price for the Council.  
Land could be sold undervalue providing there was sound reasoning to do so. In 
terms of covenants, the Planning and Investment Manager explained that there 
were examples whereby a covenant could stipulate that a site be developed within 
a certain timescale, or the Council had the option of purchasing the land back, 
however, the level of restriction would be based on current market conditions. 
 
Councillor B Harrison commented that there was still further work to do with regard 
to disposal and acquisition of land, but it was clear that much progress had been 
made. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Committee place on record their appreciation to all staff concerned for their 
hard work and dedication. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he had agreed and revised order of 
business and would now consider Items 7 and 8 detailed on the agenda. 
 

4 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2011/12 Financial 
Statements 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of the proposed accounting policies to be applied by the County 
Council in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that new accounting policies in relation to heritage 
assets and carbon reduction allowances were now required in accordance with the 
accounting code guidance and there had been amended accounting policies 
relating to government grants and contributions, grouped accounting and private 
finance initiative schemes.  An accounting policy relating to area based grants had 
been deleted due to changes in the way that money was distributed to Council’s by 
central government. 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised accounting policies be approved for use in the preparation of the 
2011/12 financial statements. 

Page 2



 
5 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for 

the Year Ended 31 March 2012 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of a request from the Audit Commission for the County Council to 
asses whether it should be considered a ‘going concern’ and that the Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012 should be prepared on that basis (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources informed the Committee that the Council a 
robust Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) in place which would to take into 
account the amendments of the Local Government Finance Bill. The Council had a 
history of stable finance and ready access to financial resources in the future and 
there were no significant risks that would jeopardise the Council’s continuing 
operation. 
 
Councillor R Ord commented that the Council appeared to be in a healthy position 
but considered that sometimes needed to utilise reserves to secure best advantage. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Statement of Accounts be prepared on the basis that the County Council is 
recognised as a ‘going concern’. 
 

6 Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/12  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2011/12 which provided a ‘moderate’ 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of Council’s control environment for 
2011/12 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that the overall opinion given for 
[...]
ite timescale could be specified at present 
some areas such as financial risk may be able to be launched earlier on.  Areas 
such as procurement, legal and performance management risks would take longer 
and would need buy-in from key officers across the Council. 
 
The Committee agreed that some additional training around risk based auditing 
would be beneficial. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the proposed audit plan detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be agreed; 
(ii) That additional training for Committee Members is scheduled in the latter 

part of 2012. 
 

8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding 
the outcomes of the annual review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit.(for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources informed the Committee that it was very 
important that the Council had an effective Internal Audit Service in operation.  The 
last review of the service was undertaken in June 2011 and improvements had 
been identified for the service to be fully compliant with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and Statement with three main areas identified as to where improvements could be 
made. 
 
The Committee noted that good progress had been made with the implementation 
of a risk based approach to auditing but it was recognised that the skills mix of the 
in-house team needed to be improved for specialised areas such as Information 
Technology and Pensions.  Investment was being made in relation to this area and 
overall the service was ‘doing well’ with scope for improvement. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved: 
That the responses provided within the Appendices to the report provided 
assurance on the effectiveness of internal audit. 
 
 

9 Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2011 - March 2012 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the draft Annual Governance Statement and a list of significant 
governance improvements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2011/12 and list of 

significant governance improvements be agreed; and 
 
(ii) That the Annual Governance Statement be presented to County Council for 

information. 
 
 

10 2011/12 Annual Report of the Audit Committee to County Council 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Audit Committee which 
covered the period April 2011 to March 2012 and would be presented to the County 
Council at its next meeting in accordance with best practice guidelines (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County Council 
being held on 25 July 2012. 
 

11 Exclusion of the public  
 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

12 Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk  which 
informed action taken by Internal Audit during 2011/12 and further action planned to 
raise awareness of the risk of fraud and corruption (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee also noted cases of potential fraud and irregularity reported during 
2011/12, progress and outcomes on counter-fraud reviews included within the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 and outcomes of the investigations which had arisen 
from the Audit Commission National Fraud Initiative Exercise carried out in 
2010/11. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Action Plan- Work of Audit Committee- Part A - 30 July 2012 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
implemented 

1.   6.1.11 
28.7.11 
  5.1.12 

8 Bank Account 
Rationalisation/ 
Reconciliation 

Six monthly update 
reports be provided 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

30/7/12  - To 
be covered in 
report on 
financial 
statements 

2.  29.9.11 
10.11.11 
 5.1.12 
16.2.12 
22.3.12 

4 
 

Single Asset 
Register 

Progress report on  
phase 2 to be 
brought to a future 
meeting  

Phase 2 Single 
Asset register 
 
 

27/9/12 
 
 

3. 29.9.11 
31.10.11 
22.3.12 

10 Icelandic banks Update  Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

As and when 
necessary   

4. 5.1.12 9 Annual Audit Letter Report to be brought 
to Committee 
outlining changes 
and implications of 
changes to HRA 
Funding 

Jeff Garfoot 30/7/12- To be 
covered as 
part of the 
report on the 
financial 
statements 
 

5. 16.2.12 6 F M Standards Once Section 151 
Officer had 
completed the 
process, further 
details be brought 
back to Committee 

Corporate 
Director, 
Resources 

16/2/13 
 
Delayed due 
to revised 
target date for 
completion of 
standards 

6. 22.3.12 3 Budget and MTFP 
setting process 

Timetable for next 
financial year be 
provided to members, 
once set. 

Jeff Garfoot 30/7/12 
 
(Cabinet 
Report)  

7. 31.5.12  Interim Governance 
Reports 

Updated 
management 
response to be 
brought to next 
Committee 
 

Jeff Garfoot TBA  
 
Any 
outstanding 
issues to be 
addressed 
when final 
governance 
report issued 

 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
30 July 2012 
 
2011/12 Final Outturn for General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide Audit Committee with the details of the final outturn for both the 

General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2011/12 including 
the Annual Treasury Management Review. 

 
Background 
 
2 The 2011/12 draft Statement of Accounts includes a summary of the 2011/12 

final outturn.  The attached report presented to Cabinet on 11 July 2012 
provides a more detailed review of the final outturn position for both revenue 
and capital. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
3 Audit Committee are asked to note the 2011/12 final outturn position on the 

General Fund and HRA.  
 

 

Contact: Jeff Garfoot   Tel: 03000 261946 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



  

 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this report. 

Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

11 July 2012 
 

2011/12 Final Outturn for General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with details of the Final Outturn for both the General Fund 
and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2011/12 including an Annual 
Treasury Management Review.  The report will consider both Revenue and 
Capital. 

Background 

2 The County Council faced a major challenge in setting the 2011/12 budget.  
After taking into account estimated budget pressures faced, the Council was 
required to achieve £66.4m of savings in 2011/12 and £123.4m of savings 
over the whole of the MTFP 2011/12 to 2014/15.  This is the equivalent of 
almost 30% of the Council’s 2010/11 Net Revenue Expenditure Budget. 

3 Projected outturn figures for the County Council based upon information as at 
31 December 2011 were reported to Cabinet on 29 February 2012 and at that 
time forecasted an increase in Cash Limit Reserves of £1.3m and an addition 
to General Reserve of £1.7m. 
 

4 The final outturn for 2011/12 is being determined as part of the production of 
the Statement of Accounts.  During the process of fi
[...]
 Management Costs 120 175 55

Increase/Decrease in bad debt provision 250 885 635

Total Expenditure 44,702 45,445 743

Net cost of HRA services per Authority I&E Account -12,839 -12,477 362

HRA services share of Corporate and Democratic Core 1,085 1,085 0

HRA share of other amounts included in the whole authority

Net Cost of services but not allocated to specific services 560 407 -153 

Net cost of HRA Services -11,194 -10,985 209

Interest payable and Similar Charges [Item 8 Debit] 6,624 6,327 -297 

Direct Revenue Financing [Balancing Item on HRA] 4,659 5,380 721

Interest and Investment Income [item 8 credit] -89 -113 -24 

[Surplus]  / Deficit for the year on HRA services 0 609 609

Contribution from Stock Options Reserve 0 -342 -342 

Contribution from Capital Reserve -400 -400 

Actual Position for Year 0 -133 -133  

Page 40



  
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

30 July 2012 
 

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2012 
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present to Members the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 

March 2012 and raise any significant issues arising from the accounts. 
 
Background 
 
2 The ‘Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011’ introduced a two stage 

approval process for the Statement of Accounts; the first stage is in June 
each year. The Regulations require that the responsible financial officer, 
by no later than 30 June 2012, signs and certifies that the Statement of 
Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
County Council for the year to 31 March previous, subject to the views of 
the External Auditor.  This stage was completed on 29 June 2012. 

 
3 The second stage, as set out in the Regulations, requires that on or 

before the 30 September, approval needs to be given to the Statement of 
Accounts by resolution of a committee, which for Durham County Council 
is the Audit Committee.  This approval will take into account the views of 
th
[...]
ed a 30 year HRA Business Plan which was approved by County 
Council on 22 February 2012.  This shows that over a 30 year period, the 
additional debt allocated to the Council can be sustained within the 
Business Plan and is repaid towards the end of the period. 
 

16 The Pension Fund accounts show that its net assets as at 31 March 
2012 have increased by £95.04m to £1,888.63m.  Although there was a 
withdrawal of £1.653m as a result of payments to pensioners exceeding 
the contributions received and there was a £96.7m return of the Pension 
Fund’s investments. 
 

Bank Accounts and Bank Reconciliations 
 
17 The number of bank accounts held by the County Council has continued 

to be rationalised.  In January 2012 it was reported that 18 bank 
accounts of the 26 brought from the former district councils remained.  
The plan was to close 11 of these accounts by the end of March 2012.  
This has been achieved and only the 7 planned for closure in September 
2012 remain. 
 

18 All bank accounts have been reconciled to 31 March 2012 prior to the 
completion of the Statement of Accounts.  This work is now subject to 
audit by the Audit Commission, as part of the Statement of Accounts 
audit.  The Audit Commission will give an opinion on the work that has 
been done at the end of their audit.   
 

19 In the current year, reconciliations have been completed as follows: 
a) County Fund Account – to 31 May 2012 
b) Income Collection Account – to 30 April 2012 (work on-going on 

31 May reconciliation) 
c) Former district council accounts – to 30 June 2012  

 

Page 43



 
 
Interim Governance Report 
 
20 The findings of the Interim Governance Report and the Action plan were 

reported to Members on 31 May 2012.  That report detailed findings 
arising from an interim audit.  It is anticipated that some of the issues 
identified at that time will have been resolved, and outstanding issues will 
be included in the Auditor’s report at the completion of the Statement of 
[...]
onfirming that they have obtained 

legal advice on proposals contained in reports, and the source of that legal advice.   

The Council operates a risk management approach that supports its decision making processes. This is 

underpinned by a risk management strategy and policy, which was reviewed in January 2012, and is 

overseen by the Corporate Risk Management Group, which met four times during the year.  Each key 

decision made by the Council has been supported by a risk assessment, and in addition, each efficiency 

proposal underpinning the MTFP was risk assessed.  Strategic risks were reviewed throughout the year. 

The Council has an Audit Committee with responsibility for monitoring and reviewing the risk, control and 

governance processes and associated assurance processes. The committee met eight times in 2011/ 12.   

The key mechanisms provided for the public to raise concerns about potential breaches of conduct are:  

• the Confidential Reporting Code (Whistle blowing policy), which is part of the Council’s Constitution, and 

is monitored by the Audit Committee;   

• the Council’s complaints procedures, which are monitored by the Standards Committee, whose remit 

includes Member conduct complaints, Local Government Ombudsman investigations and  complaints 

handling by Services.  Reports on complaints have been provided quarterly to the Committee. 

Page 200



Annual Governance Statement 

Page 153 of 169 

The arrangements for counter-fraud of benefits will change during 2012/13 as a result of the central 

government proposal to bring benefits and tax credit fraud investigations under a Single Fraud Investigation 

Service, administered by the Department for Works and Pensions. 

 

Principle 5: Developing the capacity and capability of Members and Officers to be effective 

The Council is committed to continually meeting the development needs of Members and Officers. 

Our approach to Member development is outlined in the Member Learning a
[...]
cil may use to provide services subject to the need to 

retain prudent levels of reserves and any statutory limitations to their use.  Usable reserves include 

Earmarked Reserves and the General Reserve. 

Useful Life 

The period in which an asset is expected to be useful to the County Council. 

Variance 

The difference between budgeted expenditure and actual outturn also referred to as an over or under spend. 

Work-in-Progress 

The value of rechargeable work that had not been recharged at the end of the financial year. 

 

 

Page 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Audit Committee 
 
30 July 2012 
 
Medium Term Financial Plan (3), 
Council Plan and Service Plans  
2013/14 – 2016/17 

 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an update on progress being made in developing the Medium 

Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 – 2016/17. 
 
Background 
 
2 The Audit Committee have previously requested that they are updated on 

progress in developing the MTFP (3).  The attached report was presented to 
Cabinet on 11 July 2012 and identifies the planning frameworks that will be 
utilised in developing MTFP (3). 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
3 Audit Committee are asked to note the current position in relation to the 

development of MTFP (3). 
 

 

Contact: Jeff Garfoot   Tel: 03000 261946 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 219



  

 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 
There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of this report. 

Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None 
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 

Page 220



 
 

Cabinet 
 

11 July 2012 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan (3), 
Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 
– 2016/17 
 

 

 
 
[...]
..................................................................................3

VFM conclusion ............................................................................................3

Update on outsourcing the work of the Audit Practice ..................................4

Update on the residual Audit Commission......................................................5

Other matters of interest ...................................................................................6

2012/13 audit fees ........................................................................................6

2010/11 National Fraud Initiative ..................................................................6

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards .........................................................7

Payment by Results......................................................................................8

The rights of local electors............................................................................8

NAO role in local VFM studies......................................................................9

CIPFA’s brief guide to Local Government Finance reforms..........................9

Key considerations..........................................................................................10

Contact details .................................................................................................11
  

 

Audit Commission Audit Committee update 1
 

Page 243



Introduction  

1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with a 

report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external 

auditors. It includes an update on the externalisation of the Audit Practice. 

2 This paper also seeks to highlight key emerging national issues and 

developments which may be of interest to members of the Audit Committee. 

The paper concludes by asking a number of questions which the Committee 

may wish to consider in order to assess wh
[...]
 of auditors 

and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 

addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 

prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 

responsibility to: 

! any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  

! any third party.  

 

 

 

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 

Millbank Tower 

Millbank 

London 

SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 

Fax: 0844 798 2945 

Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk July 2012

 

 

Page 254



 
 

 Audit Committee 
 
30 July 2012 
 
Strategic Risk Management  
Progress Report for the Quarter period 
April to June 2012 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group during the period April to June 
2012.     

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated Service Risk Manager to 
lead on risk management at a Service Grouping level.  In addition, the 
Council has designated the Deputy Leader of the Council and the 
Corporate Director, Resources as Member and Officer Risk 
Champions respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the Risk 
and Governance Manager as a Corporate Risk Management Group 
(CRMG).  A summary setting out how the Council deals with the risk 
management framework is detailed in Appendix 2.   

 

3. Throughout this report, both in the summary and the Appendices, all 
risks are reported as ‘Net Risk’ (after putting in place mitigating 
controls to gross risk), which is based on an assessment of the impact 
and likelihood of the risk occurring with existing controls in place.   

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4. As at 30th June 2012, there were 50 strategic risks, a decrease of 5 
from the previous period end
[...]
 repairs to Seaham North Pier is not undertaken. 

48 RED Diminishing Capital Resources, continuing depressed land values and slow growth in the private sector will impact on the ability to deliver major 
projects and Town initiatives within proposed timescales. 

49 RED Private housing stock condition worsens with adverse implications for local economy, health & neighbourhood sustainability.  

50 RED East Durham Homes additional Government funding is not forthcoming due to Government cut backs. 

 

P
age 270


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2012
	ActionPlan

	3 2011/12 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	201112FinalOutturnCabinetReport

	4 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	StatmentofAccounts

	5 Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14-2016/17 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	MTFP Cabinet Report Attacement

	6 Audit Committee Update - Report of External Auditor
	7 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period April to June 2012  - Report of Corporate Director, Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on 
Monday 30 July 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  O Temple in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors  C Carr, B Myers and R Ord 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Hoban 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, M Hodgson, D J Southwell 
and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 
Also Present: 
C Banks and C Dearden (Audit Commission) 
 

 

 
1 Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 

• C Wardell being amended to C Waddell in the attendance 

• The final paragraph of Minute 7 being amended to refer to the Interim 
Governance Report instead of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2 Declarations of interest  

 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police 
Authority. 
 

3 2011/12 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account  
 

The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided 
details of the final outturn for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account for 2011/12 including the Annual Treasury Management Review (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 



4 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012   
 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2012 and raised 
any significant issues arising from the accounts (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Ord expressed his satisfaction at the reduction in the number of bank 
accounts during the year and also the bank reconciliations.  Mr Hoban added that 
the presentation of the accounts had been much improved. 
 
Councillor Temple referred to the increase in Corporate and Democratic Core costs.  
Mr I Herberson, Finance Manager, Revenue/Capital replied that he would 
investigate this further, adding that it may be due to more accurate recording 
methods now being employed. 
 
Councillor Temple referred to the increase in short term debtors under the category 
of ‘Other entities and individuals’ which had risen from £60m to £71m.  The Finance 
Manager, Revenue/Capital explained that the main reason for this was around the 
issue of Council Tax arrears, which had increased during the year and had been 
caused by the period of transition of 7 systems to 1 system, during which time there 
had been a temporary suspension of collection.  However, the Council was now 
moving towards the monitoring of the collection fund balance and arrears on a 
monthly basis.   Bad debt provision was reviewed on a quarterly basis.  The 
Corporate Director, Resources informed the Committee that the in-year Council Tax 
arrears had been caused due to the inability to prompt or remind those in arrears.  
To the end of Quarter 1 collection performance had improved, as had arrears 
collection. 
 
Councillor Carr asked whether the largest balance of arrears related to personal 
arrears or business areas.  The Finance Manager, Revenue/Capital replied that 
further analysis would be need to produce this figure. 
 
Councillor Temple suggested that in-year Council Tax collection performance be 
reported back to the Committee in 6 months time. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved and that an update on Council Tax collection 
performance be added to the Committee’s Action Plan. 
 

5 Medium Term Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14-
2016/17  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided 
an update on progress being made in the development of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (3), Council Plan and Service Plans 2013/14 to 2016/17 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
 
 
 



6 Audit Committee Update  
 
The Committee noted a report from the External Auditor that provided the 
Committee with progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditor and 
an update on the externalisation of the Audit Practice (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 

7 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period April to 
June 2012   
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and gave an insight into the work 
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period April to 
June 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be approved. 
 


